### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ramesh Satram	10/06/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rockwell Security, Inc.
Street Address:	400 North Church Street, Unit 513
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10463971
Application Number:	11231524
Application Number:	60826159
Application Number:	11857614
Application Number:	11696448
Application Number:	11389987
Application Number:	10457577
Application Number:	10960776
Application Number:	09833860

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: patent-mail@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 1: 101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000

PATENT

REEL: 031147 FRAME: 0096

360.00 104639

Address Line 2: Bank of Americ Address Line 4: Charlotte, NOF	ca Plaza RTH CAROLINA 28280-4000
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	048937/328240
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian C. Ellsworth
Signature:	/Brian C. Ellsworth/
Date:	09/05/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSIGNMENT - Satram to Rockwe source=ASSIGNMENT - Satram to Rockwe source=ASSIGNMENT - Satram to Rockwe	ll Security, Inc#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031147 FRAME: 0097

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by RAMESH SATRAM, formally a Florida resident but now residing at 400 North Church Street, Unit 513, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the United States patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations identified on the attached Schedule A, and in and to all corresponding patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations worldwide, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents and Trademarks"); and,

WHEREAS, ROCKWELL SECURITY, INC., having a principal place of business at 400 North Church Street, Unit 513, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202, bereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Trademarks and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Trademarks and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents and Trademarks in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past infringement of said Patents and Trademarks worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Patents and Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 031147 FRAME: 0098 From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the inventions and Patents and Trademarks thereon as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this
ASSIGNOR:  By:(SEAL)  RAMESH SATRAM
STATE OF
COUNTY OF A Constant of the country
I, And
Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of
(Official Scal) SHITALBEN H. PATEL COMM. # 1821550 NOTARY Public ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Osc. 2, 2012
My commission expires: (CQ (A-Q ) SQ A (A)

### **Schedule A to Assignment**

## IMPERIAL USA, LTD. - PATENT MATTERS

							֡֝֝֝֝֡֝֝֝֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֡֓֓֓֓֡֓֓֓֡֓				
Matter	Country	Serial #	Publication #	Filed Date	Issue Date	Patent #	Status	Title	New\Con	Inventor Name	Publication Date
295402	Sn	10/463,971	2004-0256863	6/17/2003			PENDING	Latch Device	NEW	Miao Hsueh Tsai	
297528	sn	11/231,524	11/231,524 2006-0097521	9/21/2005	8/29/2006	7,097,214	ISSUED	Latch Device For Sliding Windows	CON	Miao Hsueh Tsai	5/11/2006
312587	sn	60/826,159		9/19/2006			EXPIRED	Lock Assembly With Anti-Panic Feature And Associated Method	ОТН	Miao Hsueh Tsai Poletti Angelo	
334111	sn	11/857,614	11/857,614 2008-0066505	9/19/2007			PENDING	Lock Assembly With Anti-Panic Feature And Associated Method	NEW	Poletti Angelo	3/20/2008
321156	SN	11/696,448	11/696,448 2008-0246287	4/4/2007			PENDING	Window Lock With Automatic Latch Retention Mechanism And Associated Method	NEW	Satram Ramesh Kinsella Robert J	10/9/2008
332252	Sn						CLOSED	Window Lock With Improved Trigger Mechanism	CIP		
308430	Sn	11/389,987	2009-0008946	3/27/2006		3	ALLOWED	Latch Assembly For Sliding Doors	CIP	Miao Hsueh Tsai	1/8/2009
309267	sn,				Ė		PROPOSED	PROPOSED Mulitpoint Lock For Swing Door	NEW		:
309933	Sn	10/457,577		6/9/2003	2/20/2007	7,178,839	ISSUED	Latch Assembly For Sliding Doors	NEW	Miao Hsueh Tsai	
311918	sn	10/960,776	10/960,776 2006-0076783	10/7/2004			ABANDONED	ABANDONED Lock Device For Sliding Windows Or Doors	NEW	Miao Hsueh Tsai	4/13/2006
V/A	Sn	09/833,860		4/13/2001	1/13/2004	6,676,178	ISSUED	Door lock assembly having escutcheon with removable posts	NEW	Budhrani; Haresh	
338698	sn						PROPOSED	PROPOSED   Reversible Door Handle And Grip-Set	NEW		

# IMPERIAL USA, LTD. - TRADEMARK MATTERS

			-				
Matter	Country	Serial #	Reg. #	Filed Date	Reg. Date	Status	Mark
314230	SN	78/962503	3518495	8/29/2006	10/14/2008	REGISTERED	ROCKWELL
328651	SN	78/818505	3314377	2/19/2006	10/16/2007	REGISTERED	SUITE YOUR HOME
N/A	SN	76427738	2789633	6/28/2002	12/2/2003	REGISTERED	MONT HARD

PATENT REEL: 031147 FRAME: 0100

RECORDED: 09/05/2013